
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 

Committee 

 

10.00 am Thursday, 4th August, 2022 

 

Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend or watch the 

live webcast on the Council’s website. 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 

Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  jamie.macrae@edinburgh.gov.uk / matthew.brass@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 553 8242 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

- 4 August 2022 

Page 2 of 5 

 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any. 

 

 

4. Minutes 

4.1   Minute of the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

of 23 June 2022 – submitted for approval as a correct record 

 

7 - 14 

5. Forward Planning 

5.1   Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Work 

Programme 

15 - 20 

5.2   Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Rolling 

Actions Log 

 

21 - 30 

6. Business Bulletin 

6.1   Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Business 

Bulletin 

31 - 36 



 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

- 4 August 2022 

Page 3 of 5 

 

 

 

7. Executive Decisions 

7.1   Update on the Housing Service Improvement Plan – Report by 

the Executive Director of Place 

37 - 54 

7.2   UK Shared Prosperity Fund – Report by the Executive Director of 

Place 

55 - 94 

7.3   Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan - 
[...]
pbell, Dobbin, Flannery, Kumar, 

Parker, Rae, Watt and Whyte. 

 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 24 

March 2022 as a correct record. 

2. Work Programme 

The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Work Programme for June 

2022 was presented. 

Decision 

To note the Work Programme. 

(Reference – Work Programme, submitted.) 

3. Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Rolling 

Actions Log 

The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Rolling Actions Log for June 

2022 was presented. 

Decision 

To note the outstanding actions. 

(Reference – Rolling Actions Log, submitted.) 

4. Business Bulletin 

The Business Bulletin for June 2022 was presented. 

Decision 

1) To note the Business Bulletin. 

2) To request that acquisition data be included in future reporting. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee – 23 June 2022                             Page 2 of 7 

3) To agree that officers would circulate information on the location of acquisitions 

and disposals in the city. 

4) To note that the Executive Director of Place offered briefings on any areas 

continued from the last Committee to new members. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted.) 

5. Parental Employability Support 

Approval was sought for the continuation of, and addition to, services provided under 

the Scottish Government’s Best Start, Bright Futures delivery plan 2022-2026. The 

services would continue to provide employability support for parents across Edinburgh, 

with additional projects proposed in alignment with the recruitment of specialist 

employability key workers. 

Motion 

1) To note the update on the Parental Employability Support (PES) programme, 

which was funded by the Scottish Government for delivery of initiatives to 

support parents into and to progress in employment. 

2) To approve the recommendations for the core PES programme (as set o
[...]
 and assistance 
available at an early stage and to use events such as 
Edinburgh Tenant Federation roadshows to promote the 
services available.  

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee 
 

10.00am, Thursday, 4 August 2022 

Update on the Housing Service Improvement Plan   

Executive/routine Routine 
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee:  

1.1.1 Note the progress made with the Housing Service Improvement Plan (HSIP) 
over the last six months and the 2022/23 forward plan;  

1.1.2 Note that the next update on the HSIP will be presented to Committee in six 
months; and 

1.1.3 Agree to discharge the motion by Councillor Kate Campbell on the Housing 
Service Improvement Plan - Repairs Update as approved at Housing, 
Homelessness and Fair Work Committee on 23 June 2022.  

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Sarah Burns, Head of Housing Operations  

E-mail: sarah.burns@edinburgh.gov.uk  | Tel: 0131 529 7662  

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7.1

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=6397&Ver=4
mailto:sarah.burns@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

Update on the Housing Service Improvement Plan 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides an update on the work being taken forward as part of the HSIP 
and the actions planned for the next six months.  The measures set out in the 
improvement plan aim to significantly improve tenant satisfaction, operating 
performance and reduce costs.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 The City of Edinburgh Council has approximately 20,000 homes, inclusive of 44 
multi storey blocks, and continued landlord responsibilities in a large number of 
mixed tenure low rise blocks.  Housing management services are provided locally 
with housing officers responsible for patches of around 200-250 homes.  The 
Council is the largest affordable 
[...]
k Ensure service efficiencies and 
value for money for tenants and 
HRA. 

Tenant 
Engagement/ 
Staff 
Engagement, 
Leadership and 
Development 

Annual Tenant Survey 2022 
Annual survey of 1,000 tenants to track tenant 
satisfaction and capture wider views of service 
delivery and tenant priorities. 

November 2022   On track Key tenant engagement activity, 
enabling regular picture of tenant 
satisfaction and priorities 

Annual Rent Consultation for 2023/24 
Annual activity designed and delivered in 
conjunction with tenants to inform the annual 
rent setting process. This will be incorporated 
into the revised Tenant Scrutiny Framework 
being taken forward with ETF. 

November 2022   On track Consult tenant on rent levels for the 
following financial year 

Ongoing Leadership Development 
programme 
Continued programme initially focusing on the 
team leader staff group. Covering a range of 
topics including: Leadership Style, Managing 
Performance, Challenging Conversations, 
Customer Service, Wellbeing and Resilience. 

Ongoing    On track Equipping team leaders with tools to 
apply to their day-to-day roles, 
improving staff knowledge and 
confidence, and supporting 
performance management.  

 

 

P
age 54



Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee 

10.00am, Thursday, 4 August 2022 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 1 - 9 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

1.1.1 Note the partnership engagement activities undertaken in development of 
recommended SPF project proposals; 

1.1.2 Agree the recommended portfolio of projects to be funded as part of the City 
of Edinburgh SPF Investment Plan and that this portfolio is submitted to UK 
Government in advance of the 12 August deadline; 

1.1.3 Agree that officers will continue to work with projects to establish detailed 
funding plans and project deliverables within the financial constraints of the 
SPF allocation; and 

1.1.4 Agree that an annual report on progress towards delivery of this programme 
of investment is prepared for consideration by this Committee. 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place  

Contacts: Elin Williamson, Head of Business Growth and Inclusion 

E-mail: elin.williamson@edinburgh.gov.uk   

Page 55

Agenda Item 7.2

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/council-commitments
mailto:elin.williamson@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 A conditional allocation of £12.4m has been made to Edinburgh through the UK 
Shared Prosperity Framework.  To access these funds the Council needs to submit 
a local investment plan to UK Government by 12 August 2022. 

2.2 To build this plan and identify a portfolio of local projects to be supported by this 
fund, a programme of stakeholder engagement and a call for bids was carried out 
through July 2022. This paper sets out recommendations for projects to be funded 
by the UK SPF in Edinburgh and next steps for development and delivery.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 On 13 April 2022 the UK Government published a prospectus for the new UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF). As part of the Levelling Up programme, and as a 
successor to European Union Structural Funds, the SPF plans to invest £2.6bn in 
projects across the UK between 2022 and 2025.   

3.2 The primary goal of the SPF is ‘to build pride in place and increase life chances 
across the UK’, with proposed interventions across three investment themes - 
Community and Place, Supporting Local Business, and People and Skills. 

3.3 In line with the fund’s aim to empower local leaders and communities, local 
government is being given responsibility for developing an investment plan to guide 
local delivery of the fund.  Towards this, all local authorities received notice of a 
conditional SPF allocation.  The City of Edinburgh Council allocation is profiled in 
Appendix 1 to this paper and comprises a total investment of almost £12
[...]
 homeless demand, 

increase in supply from MMR and settled housing 

in PRS

£543,530,000

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee 
 

10.00am, Thursday, 4 August 2022 

Place Based Investment Programme – provisional 
allocations for 2022/23 to 2024/25 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 1, 2, 10, 50 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee is asked to: 

1.1.1 Note the update on the allocations of the Place Based Investment 
Programme (PBIP) for 2021/22; 

1.1.2 Agree the provisional allocations of the PBIP for 2022/23; 2023/24; and 
2024/25 as set out in Appendix 4; and 

1.1.3 Note that future updates on the funding will be reported to Committee, 
including detail on the proposed allocation of the final tranche in financial 
year 2025/26. 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: David Cooper, Head of Development and Regeneration 

E-mail: david.cooper@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 6233 

  

Page 129

Agenda Item 7.4

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/council-commitments
mailto:david.cooper@edinburgh.gov.uk


2 
 

 
Report 
 

Place Based Investment Programme – provisional 
allocations for 2022/23 to 2024/25 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides an update on the progress of the projects funded from the 
2021/22 round of the Place Based Investment Programme (PBIP), sets out the 
provisional allocation of funding by year and seeks approval for allocations in the 
first three years (from 2022/23 to 2024/25) of £4,167,000. Committee will be kept 
updated annually on the programme.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 The PBIP is a ring-fenced capital grant for local authorities, created by the Scottish 
Government. The City of Edinburgh Council received £1.998m from the PBIP in 
2021/22. The Scottish Government has confirmed that there will be further rounds 
of PBIP funding over the next four financial years. The f
[...]
000 
Lawnmarket public realm upgrades £2,000,000 
Leith Theatre £1,125,000 
Macmillan Hub £1,000,000 
Multi-benefit SuDS interventions £1,125,000 
Orchard Park regeneration £412,500 
Pedestrian Environment Improvement Programme £800,000 
Portobello Potteries 1906 Kiln restoration £322,500 
Powderhall civic square £171,946 
Queensferry Town Centre – public realm and placemaking project £1,300,000 
Rose Street public realm renewal £2,750,000 
Wester Hailes Regeneration £1,000,000 
Total £14,772,983 

  

Page 138



11 
 

Appendix 4: Shortlist of potential projects for 2022/23 to 2024/25 

Project 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 Total 
1. The Causey £400,000 £300,000 £0 £700,000 
2. Granton Gasholder £693,250 £213,000 £543,500 £1,449,750 
3. Macmillan Hub £397,750 £102,250 £0 £500,000 
4. Portobello Potteries 

1906 Kiln restoration £0 £172,750 £0 £172,750 
5. Powderhall civic square £0 £0 £171,946 £171,946 
6. Queensferry Town 

Centre – public realm 
and placemaking 
project 

£200,000 £425,000 £425,000 £1,050,000 

7. Wester Hailes 
Regeneration £50,000 £0 £72,554 £122,554 

Total £1,741,000 £1,213,000 £1,213,000 £4,167,000 
Forecast available budget £1,741,000 £1,213,000 £1,213,000 £4,167,000 

 

 

Page 139



 

Most deprived      Least deprived 
 

Appendix 5: Details of potential projects for 2022/23 to 2025/26 

1. The Causey 

 
Project summary 

The Causey is a project initiated by the Causey Development Trust that aims to make 
West Crosscauseway and the surrounding area safer and more welcoming for pedestrians 
and cyclists. A design has been developed that includes the creation of a public square, 
widening of pavements, and traffic calming measures. The project has the ability to 
contribute to the Council’s City Mobility Strategy and Edinburgh City Centre 
Transformation Programme. The relevant Traffic Regulation Order and Roads 
Determination Order were confirmed by the Scottish Government in June 2022. 

Funding ask 

The costs are £950,000 of which £700,0
[...]
 provides community, education, employment, health and amenity facilities and 
opportunities.  

This funding will be focused on environmental/place making works to support planned 
investment in housing, infrastructure, connections, and the educational estate as set out in 
the framework.  

Funding ask 

The costs are £2,000,000 of which £497,554 (24.9%) is proposed to be met from the 
PBIP: ££50,000 in 2022/23; £72,554 in 2024/25; and £375,000 in 2025/26. 

Project analysis 

Ward 
 

Pentland Hills 

Match funding 
 

The other costs will be met by Place Capital budgets and 
the Housing Revenue Account. 
 

SIMD 2020 data 
 
 

The project areas spans multiple datazones, several of 
which are in the bottom (i.e. most deprived) decile/quintile. 

20-Min Neighbourhood 
strategy alignment 
 

“Sustainable, safe and resilient neighbourhoods where 
residents have equal access to most of their daily needs” 

Town and local centres The project area encompasses Wester Hailes local centre. 
Other comments 
 

This project has previously received £118,325 of support 
from the 2021/22 round of the Place Based Investment 
Programme. The regeneration of Westside Plaza in Wester 
Hailes also received £750,000 of support from the Town 
Centre Fund. 
 

Page 148



 

Most deprived      Least deprived 
 

 

 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee  
 

10.00am, Thursday, 4 August 2022 

Parental Employability Support Fund – grants update 

Executive/routine Executive  
Wards All 
Council Commitments 7, 31 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee: 

1.1.1 Note the engagement had with Canongate Youth; and 

1.1.2 Approve the recommendation to not further fund the project ‘Networks’, using 
Parental Employability Support funding. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place  

Contact: Philip Ritchie, Contracts and Programme Manager, Busines
[...]
 by the Council, such as Activity Agreements under No 
One Left Behind and liaise with them on future potential further funding 
opportunities. 

 

6. Financial impact 

6.1 There is no financial impact to the Council. 

 

7. Stakeholder/Community Impact 

7.1 Although this would mean ending an existing project, the past engagement levels 
indicate that the need is not as widespread as initially envisaged and, where that 
need does exist, there is other provision in place to support. 

  

Page 153



8. Background reading/external references 

8.1 None. 

 

9. Appendices 

9.1 None. 

Page 154



 

 
Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee 
 

10.00am, Thursday, 4 August 2022 

Repairs, Maintenance and Investment to Lifts in Multi 
Storey Tower Blocks  

Executive/Routine  Routine 
Wards  All 
Council Commitments   

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee is asked to: 

1.1.1 Note the information provided on the processes and programme in place to 
maintain, repair and invest in lifts in multi storey tower blocks; 

1.1.2 Note that the Council maintains an in-house stock of commonly used 
replacement parts but that there are instances when bespoke parts are 
required due to the age of some of the lifts across the city; and 

1.1.3 Agree to discharge the motion agreed at Housing, Homelessness and Fair 
Work Committee on 23 June 2022 to prepare a report for Housing, 
Homelessness and Fair Work Committee detailing on the acquisition and 
storage of parts for emergency lift repairs.  

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Elaine Scott, Housing Services Manager 

E-mail: elaine.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk| Tel: 0131 529 2277 

  

Page 155

Agenda Item 7.6

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=6397&Ver=4
mailto:elaine.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

Repairs, Maintenance and Investment to Lifts in Multi 
Storey Tower Blocks  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 On 23 June 202
[...]
kground reading/external references
	9. Appendices



	7.5 Parental Employability Support Fund - grants update
	Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee
	10.00am, Thursday, 4 August 2022
	Parental Employability Support Fund – grants update
	1. Recommendations



	Report
	Parental Employability Support Fund – grants update
	2. Executive Summary
	3. Background
	4. Main report
	5. Next Steps
	6. Financial impact
	7. Stakeholder/Community Impact
	8. Background reading/external references
	9. Appendices



	7.6 Repairs, Maintenance and Investment to Lifts in Multi Storey Tower Blocks
	Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee
	10.00am, Thursday, 4 August 2022
	Repairs, Maintenance and Investment to Lifts in Multi Storey Tower Blocks
	1. Recommendations



	Report
	Repairs, Maintenance and Investment to Lifts in Multi Storey Tower Blocks
	2. Executive Summary
	3. Background
	4. Main report
	5. Next Steps
	6. Financial impact
	7. Stakeholder/Community Impact
	8. Background reading/external references
	9. Appendices








Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee 
10.00am, Thursday, 4 August 2022  

Present 

Councillors Meagher (Convener), Bruce, Caldwell, Campbell, Dobbin, Flannery, 
Kumar, Parker, Rae, Walker (substituting for Councillor Watt, items 1-6 ), Watt (item 7 
onwards) and Whyte. 

 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 23 
June 2022 as a correct record. 

2. Work Programme 

The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Work Programme for August 
2022 was presented. 

Decision 

To note the Work Programme. 

(Reference – Work Programme, submitted.) 

3. Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Rolling 
Actions Log 

The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Rolling Actions Log for August 
2022 was presented. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following actions: 
• Action 7 (1) – Parental Employability Support 
• Action 9 – Motion by Councillor Campbell – Housing Service 

Improvement Plan – Repairs Update 



Thursday, 4th August, 2022  

 

• Action 10 – Motion by Councillor Rae – Lift Repairs 
2) To otherwise note the remaining outstanding actions. 
3) To request that the year-by-year acquisitions and disposals location data be 

circulated.  

(Reference – Rolling Actions Log, submitted.) 

4. Business Bulletin 

The Business Bulletin for August 2022 was presented. 

Decision 

To note the Business Bulletin. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted.) 

5. Update on the Housing Service Improvement Plan  

An update on the planned work under the Housing Service Improvement Plan (HSIP) 
over the following six months was presented. The work undertaken to improve tenant 
satisfaction, operating performance and reduce costs over the previous six months 
was also presented. 

Decision 

1) To note the progress made with the Housing Service Improvement Plan (HSIP) 
over the last six months and the 2022/23 forward plan. 

2) To note that the next update on the HSIP would be presented to Committee in 
six months. 

3) To agree to discharge the motion by Councillor Kate Campbell on the Housing 
Service Improvement Plan – Repairs Update as approved at Housing, 
Homelessness and Fair Work Committee on 23 June 2022. 

4) To agree to a further update on the complaints handling process in the next 
HSIP, included the progress with the new processes and the resolution team. 

5) To agree that all future HSIP reports would include snap shot data at quarterly 
intervals of the number of complaints received, the number outstanding, the 
average time taken to resolve a complaint and whether the point of resolution 
was stage one or two. 

6) To further agree that all future HSIPs would include more data about 
performance on repairs, noting the recently reported significant increase in 
repairs related complaints, with a focus on enabling performance scrutiny, not 
just on setting the strategy, and enabling committee to track over time the 
performance level and whether there is improvement within the service, number 
of responsive repairs undertaken, timeframes for empty homes to be brought 
up to a lettable standard, and should take a similar approach in presentation to 
the dashboard on homelessness statistics, with details to be finalised at a 
Committee workshop. 



Thursday, 4th August, 2022  

 

7) To agree to a one-off staff training review carried out by the Housing Income 
Maximisation Officer as we entered the Cost-of-Living Crisis to ensure all 
Housing Officers and relevant frontline support officers in Corporate Services 
could be enabled to effectively refer and signpost every tenant possible to the 
appropriate financial assistance, including UK Housing Benefit, Universal Credit 
and the new benefits provided through Social Security Scotland. This would 
include working with, signposting to, and sharing best practice with various 
impartial advice charities including Citizens Advice Scotland, the Granton 
Information Centre and Edinburgh Tenant’s Federation. Progress would be 
reported on in future HSIP reports. 

(References – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 20 January 2022 
(item 2); Report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

6. UK Shared Prosperity Fund  

Committee approval was sought for the delivery and development of local projects 
funded by Edinburgh’s allocation of £12.4m through the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
(UK SPF). 

Motion  

1) To note the partnership engagement activities undertaken in development of 
recommended SPF project proposals. 

2) To agree the recommended portfolio of projects to be funded as part of the City 
of Edinburgh SPF Investment Plan and that this portfolio be submitted to UK 
Government in advance of the 12 August deadline. 

3) To agree that officers would continue to work with projects to establish detailed 
funding plans and project deliverables within the financial constraints of the 
SPF allocations. 

4) To agree that an annual report on progress towards delivery of this programme 
of investment be prepared for consideration by this Committee. 

5) To agree that the Committee would keep projects under review through regular 
update reports; that defined representation of under-represented groups in 
project delivery would be specifically reported on; and that the standard 
clawback clause would be applied to all projects. 

- Moved by Councillor Meagher, seconded by Councillor Walker 

Amendment  

1) To note the tight timeframes required to put the application into the UK 
Government and therefore recognise there are limitations and constraints on 
this process. To also recognise that there was extremely limited information in 
the report about the bids committee was being asked to approve. 

2) To further note that there was no requirement to name specific organisations, 
or the funding allocated to them, in the application process to the UK 
government which only required that we outlined the alignment to the outcomes 
which we aimed to achieve. 

3) Committee therefore agrees: 



Thursday, 4th August, 2022  

 

a) To note the partnership engagement activities undertaken in development of 
recommended SPF project proposals, but recognise time constraints and 
the number of panel members who were also applicants to the scheme, so 
agrees that a process to diversify the panel for future funding years would 
be desirable. 

b) To agree the recommended portfolio of projects to be funded as part of the 
City of Edinburgh SPF Investment Plan for year one only. 

c) To agree that the outcomes we aimed to achieve would be submitted to UK 
Government in advance of the 12 August deadline. 

d) To agree that officers would continue to work with projects starting in year 
one to establish detailed funding plans and project deliverables within the 
financial constraints of the SPF allocation. 

e) To agree that a governance review of the panel would be undertaken to 
consider projects for years two and three, and that this would include the 
addition of service users, alongside ensuring representation from minority 
groups including BAME, care experienced and disabled people on the panel 
as well as considering whether elected member representation was 
appropriate. 

f) To further agree to a process to reach out to small, community and 
grassroots organisations based in Edinburgh to offer support, advice and 
training on bid writing and funding applications, using SPF funding to enable 
this. 

g) To agree to review the list of stakeholders which information was regularly 
sent out to, including a call to elected members to send details of 
organisations which they thought should be included. 

h) To agree to receive a report in early 2023 on the progress with the actions 
agreed on outreach and panel diversification, including an update on the 
projects funded this year with outcomes and objectives agreed with the 
organisations, and detailed information about the percentage of services 
and projects which will be delivered in each SIMD area, alongside details of 
the geographical locations of projects and services. 

i) To agree that any project on the rejected list would be able to reapply as 
part of this process. 

j) To agree that this report would also bring back recommendations for future 
years of funding, with specific funding allocations attached to projects. 

- Moved by Councillor Campbell, seconded by Councillor Kumar 

Voting 

For the motion  - 6 votes  

For the amendment  - 5 votes  

(For the motion – Councillors Meagher, Bruce, Caldwell, Flannery, Walker and Whyte. 

For the amendment – Councillors Campbell, Dobbin, Kumar, Parker and Rae.) 

 



Thursday, 4th August, 2022  

 

Decision 

To approve the motion by Councillor Meagher. 

Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Kumar made a statement of transparency as a volunteer for Empty 
Kitchens Full Hearts. 

Councillor Caldwell made a statement of transparency as a volunteer for Leith 
Chooses. 

Councillor Rae made a statement of transparency as Chair of Leith Chooses. 

(References – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 23 June 2022 
(item 6); Report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

7. Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan – Annual Update on Progress 

The second annual update of the Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan (RRTP), which 
covered April 2021 to March 2022 was presented. 

Decision 

1) To note the progress made to date. 
2) To agree the content for submission to the Scottish Government. 
3) To recognise the high pressure on housing services in the city and commends 

the progress being made in tackling homelessness and rough sleeping. 
4) To recognise that the Council had a responsibility to meet the housing needs of 

disabled people in the city. 
5) To note the detail in the report about pressures on providing accessible homes 

and about how most social lets not made to homeless households were offered 
to applicants assessed for a gold priority due to mobility needs. 

6) To note with concern the reference to the Integrated Impact Assessment in the 
report which identified the possible negative impacts on other vulnerable 
groups owing to the strategy of letting more numbers of social lets to homeless 
households as described in the Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan. 

7) To request a briefing after the publication of the Accessible Housing Study to 
understand more about:  

a. the detail of the IIA referenced in the report 
b. the relationship between – and overlap with – housing demand amongst 

homeless households and disabled households in the city 
c. the findings and recommendations of the Accessible Housing Study 

(References – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 18 September 
2020 (item 1); Report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

 



Thursday, 4th August, 2022  

 

 

8. Place Based Investment Programme – Provisional Allocations 
for 2022/23 to 2024/25 

An update on the progress of projects funded under the Place Based Investment 
Programme (PBIP) was presented. The report also noted the provisional allocations of 
funding for years 2022/23 to 2024/25.  

Motion  

1) To note the update on the allocations of the Place Based Investment 
Programme (PBIP) for 2021/22. 

2) To agree the provisional allocation of the PBIP for 2022/23, 2023/24 and 
2024/25 as set out in the report by the Executive Director of Place. 

3) To note that future updates on the funding would be reported to Committee, 
including detail on the proposed allocation of the final tranche in financial year 
2025/26.  

- Moved by Councillor Meagher, seconded by Councillor Watt 

Amendment 

1) To note the update on the allocations of the Place Based Investment 
Programme (PBIP) for 2021/22. 

2) To note that the call for projects for the long list was in November 2021, and 
that half the council was made up of new councillors who had not had the 
opportunity to input.  

3) To agree a new call for projects be issued to all councillors and engagement 
undertaken on a locality basis.  

4) To note the recommendations for allocations in 2023/24; and 2024/25, as set 
out below, were provisional and may be subject to change depending on a 
range of factors.  

5) To agree that future updates on the funding would be reported to Committee 
annually for approval, including detail on the proposed allocation of the funding 
for financial years 2023/24, 2024/25 and 2025/26 

6) To agree the allocations as amended in place of appendix 4 of the report by the 
Executive Director of Place, for year 2022/23: 

  
Project  2022/23  2023/24  2024/25  Total 

1. The Causey  £400,000 £300,000 £0 £700,000 

2. Granton £483,641 £231,572 £543,500 £1,258,713 



Thursday, 4th August, 2022  

 

Gasholder  

3. Macmillan 
Hub 

£325,000 £175,000 £0 £500,000 

4. Portobello 
Potteries 1906 
Kiln restoration 

£172,750 £0 £0 £172,750 

5. Powderhall 
civic square  

£0 £0 £171,946 £171,946 

6. Queensferry 
Town Centre – 
public realm and 
placemaking 
project 

£200,000 £425,000 £425,000 £1,050,000 

7. Wester Hailes 
Regeneration  

£50,000 £0 £72,554 £122,554 

8. Coalie Park 
Improvements 

£109,609 £81,428   

     

Total  £1,741,000 £1,213,000 £1,213,000 £4,167,000 

Forecast 
available budget 

£1,741,000 £1,213,000 £1,213,000 £4,167,00 

- Moved by Councillor Campbell, seconded by Councillor Kumar 

Voting 

For the motion  - 4 votes  

For the amendment  - 7 votes  

(For the motion – Councillors Meagher, Bruce, Watt and Whyte. 

For the amendment – Councillors Campbell, Caldwell, Dobbin, Flannery, Kumar, 
Parker and Rae.) 

Decision 

To approve the amendment by Councillor Campbell. 

(References – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 25 June 2021 
(item 1); Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 4 November 2021 (item 
5); Report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 



Thursday, 4th August, 2022  

 

 

 

9. Parental Employability Support Fund – Grants Update 

The result of engagement with Canongate Youth on their project delivered through 
Parental Employability Support funding between April 2021 to March 2022 was 
presented. 

Decision 

1) To note the engagement had with Canongate Youth. 
2) To approve the recommendation to not further fund the project ‘Networks’, 

using Parental Employability Support funding. 

(References – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 23 June 2022 
(item 5); Report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

10. Repairs, Maintenance and Investment to Lifts in Multi Storey 
Tower Blocks 

The processes in place to maintain, repair and invest in lifts in multi storey tower 
blocks were presented for information. 

Decision 

1) To note the information provided on the processes and programme in place to 
maintain, repair and invest in lifts in multi storey tower blocks. 

2) To note that the Council maintained an in-house stock of commonly used 
replacement parts but that there were instances when bespoke parts were 
required due to the age of some of the lifts across the city. 

3) To agree to discharge the motion agreed at Housing, Homelessness and Fair 
Work Committee on 23 June 2022 to prepare a report for Housing, 
Homelessness and Fair Work Committee detailing on the acquisition and 
storage of parts for emergency lift repairs. 

(References – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 23 June 2022 
(item 8); Report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

 


	Minutes
	Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee
	10.00am, Thursday, 4 August 2022
	Present
	1.	Minutes
	2.	Work Programme
	3.	Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Rolling Actions Log
	4.	Business Bulletin
	5.	Update on the Housing Service Improvement Plan
	6.	UK Shared Prosperity Fund
	7.	Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan – Annual Update on Progress
	8.	Place Based Investment Programme – Provisional Allocations for 2022/23 to 2024/25
	9.	Parental Employability Support Fund – Grants Update
	10.	Repairs, Maintenance and Investment to Lifts in Multi Storey Tower Blocks




